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Foreword from the Leader of the Council

We have a reputation for sound financial management and we continue to seek to 
drive out waste and to challenge everything we do to be as efficient and effective 
as possible.  In these tough economic times this approach has served us well and 
despite much reduced Government funding the Council is determined to work 
with you and our partners to continue Building a Better Bromley. I am therefore 
pleased to present our Annual Statement of Accounts where we highlight a number 
of our achievements over the past year and outline some of our plans for the future 
to keep our borough a place where people choose to live, work and visit.  These 
achievements include:

•	 A £5 million upgrade of the leisure complex at the Pavilion – opened by Prince 
Philip as part of our highly successful jubilee celebrations

•	 Opening a new library in Orpington to provide modern facilities for local 
people

•	 Opening a newly built performance hall in Langley Park Boys School

•	 Working with partners to maximise housing advice and initiatives to help 
more people to avoid losing their home and to manage debt

•	 Expanding our food waste collection scheme to include flats thereby 
increasing recycling

•	 Cutting £4 million from our staff costs and saving £350k through the shared 
management of our library service with Bexley

•	 Keeping our contracts under constant review to get the best value for your 
money with a further  £1.4 million saved this year  

•	 Keeping our Council tax as low as possible so it remains one of the lowest in 
(outer) London

•	 Developing two more flagship extra care housing schemes in Penge and 
Bromley Common

•	 Conducting a trading standards campaign to protect older and vulnerable 
adults becoming victims of crime and anti-social behaviour

There is much to be proud of in our borough and we have a responsibility to 
protect the things that make Bromley quite simply the best place to be. Next year, 
among other plans, there will be further investment in the economic well being of 
our borough through schemes to develop Bromley North Village, Orpington and 
Beckenham as well as the centre of Bromley and we will take every opportunity to 
work with Government to stimulate growth and employment.  We will continue to 
protect our green and open spaces and to provide quality services for an ageing 
population, many with increasing levels of complex needs.  At the same time we 
will invest in services that support more people with learning disabilities moving 
into adulthood and increasing numbers of fostered children and those in residential 
care with special needs.  And we will continue to drive down our costs and to be 
innovative and bold in how we finance and provide our services.  Because, while 
there is little doubt we continue to face unprecedented financial challenges I remain 
as determined as ever to continue Building a Better Bromley for us all.

Cllr Stephen Carr	
Leader of Bromley Council
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The statements shown on page 3 
summarise the Council’s expenditure 
and income on all services.  Total 
net revenue expenditure, including 
contributions to earmarked reserves, 
to be met from general grants and local 
taxpayers was £206.3m.

Capital expenditure totalled £48.8m 
in 2011/12, largely financed by capital 
grants and revenue contributions, 
compared to the final approved 
budget of £54.6m. Most of the £5.8m 
underspending is attributed to slippage 
of capital expenditure from  2011/12 to 
2012/13.		

Details of performance information 
can be found in our Annual Report 
which is included in our full Statement 
of Accounts 2011/12, which can be 
found online at: 

www.bromley.gov.uk/annual_accounts 

If you require a printed version of any 
of the documents listed above, please 
contact Tracey Pearson on 020 8313 
4323 or by email at  
tracey.pearson@bromley.gov.uk	

Alternatively, write to:	

Chief Accountant 
Resources Department 
The London Borough of Bromley		
Civic Centre				  
Stockwell Close				 
Bromley 				  
BR1 3UH				  
				  

Peter Turner CPFA, Finance Director	
					   
		

					   
			 

Summary of Financial Performance	

Spending on Services £631.4m
Housing Services £132.8m

Adult Social Care £109.5m

Highways & Transport  
Services £36.6m

Cultural and Related Services £22.6m

Environmental and  
Regulatory Services £32.8m

Planning Services £5.8m

Central Services to the Public £24.1m

CDC & NDC -£0.9m

Children’s and Education  
Services £268.1m

Income from Services £409.7

Children’s and Education  
Services £207.2m 

Housing Services £121.4m

Adult Social Care £35.8m

Highways & Transport Services £13.4m

Cultural and Related Services £2.6m

Environmental and Regulatory Services £5.2m

Planning Services £2m

Central Services to the Public £22.1m

Council Tax and General Grant Income £212.3m
Council Tax £134.0m

Business Rates Redistribution £51.4m

Non-Ringfenced Revenue  
Government Grants £20.9m

Capital Grants and Contributions £6.0m
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The Cost of Council Services in 2011/12		  				  
	

The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement below shows the cost of running Council 
services between April 2011 and March 2012, where the money came from to fund those costs 
and the surplus at the year end.		
					   
Service	 Gross	 Gross	 Net	
	 Expenditure	 Income	 Expenditure

	 £000	 £000	 £000
Central Services to the Public	 24,042	 (22,057)	 1,985

Cultural and Related Services	 22,587	 (2,612)	 19,975

Environmental and Regulatory Services	 32,833	 (5,233)	 27,600

Planning Services	 5,840	 (2,000)	 3,840

Children’s and Education Services	 268,122	 (207,244)	 60,878

Highways and Transport Services	 36,564	 (13,401)	 23,163

Housing Services	 132,806	 (121,358)	 11,448

Adult Social Care	 109,477	 (35,774)	 73,703

Corporate and Democratic Core	 6,776	   -	 6,776

Non Distributed Costs	 (7,691)	   -	 (7,691)

Net Cost of Services	 631,356	 (409,679)	 221,677

Other Operating Income and Expenditure	 98,043	 (3,286)	 94,757

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure	 32,403	 (36,674)	 (4,271)

Net Operating Expenditure	 761,802	 (449,639)	 312,163

Financed by:	

Non-Ringfenced Revenue Government Grants			   (20,890)

Council Tax			   (133,971)

Business Rates			   (51,425)

Capital Grants and Contributions			   (6,051)

Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income			   (212,337)

Deficit for the year on the Provision of Services			   99,826

Adjustments Between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulations		  (105,043)

Increase in General Fund Balance			   (5,217)
Transfers to Earmarked Reserves			   27,389

Net Decrease in General Fund Balance for the Year			   22,172	
				  
		  	 General Fund
			   £000
				  
Balance at the start of the year			   (53,781)

Increase in General Fund Balance			   (5,217)
Transfers to Earmarked Reserves			   27,389

Net Decrease in General Fund Balance			   22,172

General Fund Balance at 31st March 2012			   (31,609)
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Balance Sheet		 	 	 	 	
	
	 	 	
The balance sheet shows the value of the Council’s assets and liabilities as at the end of the 
financial year							    
		
	 31 March 2012
	

	 £000
		
Land, Buildings, Vehicles and Roads owned by the Council	 794,770

Heritage Assets	 1,017

Investment Property	 60,223

Long Term Investments	 10,011

Short Term Investments	 144,417

Inventories	 736

Money owed to the Council	 26,947

Money owed by the Council	 (74,480)

Cash and Cash Equivalents	 15,194

Long Term Liabilities and Provisions	 (262,874)

Total Assets less Liabilities	 715,961
	

Financed by:	

Unusable Reserves *	 601,930

Usable Reserves	 - General Fund **	 31,609

	 - Earmarked Reserves **	 42,936

	 - Schools Fund	 6,513

	 - Insurance Fund	 2,965

	 - Usable Capital Receipts Reserve	 14,002

	 - Capital Grants Unapplied	 16,006

Total Reserves	 715,961

Notes				  

*   Unusable reserves consist of non-cash backed technical accounting balances.				  
	
** Bromley’s reserves have historically been used to partly fund the Council’s revenue budget, assist  in 

keeping the Council Tax lower, to provide interest earnings that increase the Council’s revenue income 
and to partly fund the Council’s capital programme.  The Council considers it important to plan the use of 
reserves in future years and has set a minimum target level for General Fund reserves of £25m.  £42.9m 
of the General Fund reserve has been committed to fund specific projects in future years, the remaining 
general reserve of £31.6m is above the minimum target level.					   
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Capital Expenditure
	

Capital expenditure generally represents Council expenditure on the purchase, upgrade and 
enhancement of its assets, which mainly comprise land, buildings and roads. The Council  
receives the benefit from capital expenditure over a long period of time and finances the 
expenditure through a combination of external grants, receipts from asset disposals and the 
revenue budget. A summary of capital expenditure in 2011/12 is set out in the following table.

		  £000

Education	 Extensions/improvements to schools, etc. 	 24,415
	 Planned maintenance/modernisation works	 3,896
		
Highways	 Road, highway and transport schemes	 4,576
	 Bridges and structures	 2,059
	 Car parking improvements	 212
		
Leisure 	 Sports/recreational facilities 	 4,178
		
Facilities	 Libraries and Museums - repairs/maintenance etc	 833
	 Waste Collection & Disposal	 1,256
		
Social Services	 Learning Disability Reprovision (with PCT)	 3,536
		
Housing 	 Renovation grants, estate regeneration, etc.	 1,474
		
Corporate	 Works to municipal buildings	 1,669
	 Computer hardware/software replacement	 654

		
TOTAL		  48,758

If you have any comments on this leaflet or require a printed version of any of the documents mentioned, 
please contact the Chief Accountant on 020 8313 4323 or by email at tracey.pearson@bromley.gov.uk

Alternatively, write to:

Resources Department
The London Borough of Bromley
Civic Centre
Stockwell Close
Bromley
BR1 3UH



If you have any comments, or would like further details about this document, please 
write to the Chief Accountant at the address shown in the box below: 

ጥይቄ ካልዎት፤ ወይም ስለዚህ ጽሑፍ (ዶኩመንት) መግለጫ ካስፈልግዎት፡ በታች፡ ሳጹን 
ውስጥ ከተጻፈው ኣድራሻ ጋር ለሂሳብ ሹም መጻፍ ይችላሉ። Eናመሰግናለን። 
 
Soki bozali na makambo ya kobakisa, to soki bolingi dimbola  ya mokanda oyo, 
bokomela mokonzi na misala ya comptabilite esika eye elakisami na lokasa oyo : 

 بۆ  کايهوێت، ت  ده يه م نووسراوه ر ئه سه ، يان زانياری زۆرترتان له يه کان هه  بيروڕايه رجۆره ر هه گه ئه
 : بنووسن  نامه دا پيشان دراوه وه ی خواره و کادره  له ی که و ناونيشانه کی به ره ژمێرياری سه

 
 

» حسابدار ارشد«درصورتيکه هرگونه نظری داريد، يا مايليد جزئيات بيشتری درباره اين سند بدانيد، لطفاً با 
 :به نشانی ذکر شده در کادر زير مکاتبه نماييد

 
 
 

 
Si vous avez des commentaires ou souhaitez obtenir des renseignements 
complémentaires sur ce document, veuillez contacter le chef comptable à l'adresse 
fournie dans le rectangle ci-dessous : 
 
ዝኾነ ርEይቶ ምስዝህልወኩም ወይ ብዛባ’ዚ ሰነድ’ዚ ዝምልከት ተወሳኺ ዝርዝር ሓበሬታ ምስትደልዩ፡ 
ብኽብረትኩም በቲ ኣብ ታሕቲ ሳጹን ዘሎ ኣድራሻ ገይርኩም፡ ንላለዋይ ሓላፊ ሕሳብ (ቺፍ ኣካውንታት) 
ደብዳቤ ጽሓፉ፦ 
 
 

如果有任何意见或需要有关此文档的更多详细资料，请写信给总会计师，地址在下方的方
框中。 
 
Bfe¡l k¢c −L¡e ja¡ja b¡−L, h¡ Bf¢e k¢c HC e¢b¢V pÇf−LÑ B−l¡ ¢hhlZ S¡e−a Q¡e, Ae¤NËq 
L−l e£−Ql h−„ −cJu¡ ¢WL¡e¡u ¢Qg AÉ¡L¡E¾VÉ¡¾V−L ¢mM¤ez 
 
 

Haddii aad wax faallo ah qabto, ama aad rabto faahfaahin dheeraad ah oo ku 
saabsan dukumentigan, fadlan waraaq u soo qor Xisaabiyaha Guud ee cinwaankiisu 
sanduuqa hoos ku yaal ku qoranyahay. 
 
Dacă aveţi comentarii sau doriţi mai multe detalii despre acest document, vă rugăm 
să-i scrieţi contabilului-şef, la adresa din căsuţa de mai jos: 
 

 

 اگر آدام نظري داشته باشيد ويا جزئيات بيشتري در مورد اين سند بخواهيد لطفاَ عنواني
 .سرمحاسب به آدرسي آه در قوطي نشان داده شده بنويسيد

 
Në qoftë se keni ndonjë komment ose dëshironi detaje të mëtejshme për këtë 
dokument, ju lutem shkruajini kryellogaritarit në adresën e shënuar në kutinë e 
mëposhtme: 
 
Jeżeli mają Państwo jakiekolwiek uwagi lub chcieliby uzyskać dodatkowe informacje 
na temat tego dokumentu, prosimy o napisanie do Głównego Księgowego na adres 
podany w ramce poniżej: 
 
که تاسو څۀ هم څرګندونه لرئ، يا که غواړئ د دې لاسوند پۀ اړه نور تفصيلات تر لاسه کړئ، نو هيله کېږي 

 : ته ليک ور ولېږئ(Chief Accountant)چې لاندې پۀ بکس کښې ورکړ شويې پتې باندې ستر محاسب 
 
 

Chief Accountant, Resources Department, Bromley Council, Civic Centre, Stockwell Close, 
Bromley, Kent, BR1 3UH. 
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Feedback

Please spare a few minutes to give us some useful feedback on how we should present information about the 
council’s finances in future.

1    Did you find the summary of accounts useful?   YES/NO

2    Was the report easy to read and understand? YES/NO

3    Format - would you prefer to see (tick only one):

            a traditional style statement of accounts including some explanatory notes 

            a leaflet containing colourful charts and pictures 

            a combination of the above 

4    Is there further information you would like to see included? YES/NO
      [If yes, please provide details below]

5    Other comments/feedback: 

You can return the form to:  

Post: 	 Chief Accountant
	 Resources Department
	 The London Borough of Bromley
	 Civic Centre
	 Stockwell Close
	 Bromley
	 BR1 3UH

Email:	 tracey.pearson@bromley.gov.uk
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